

August 25, 2014

Heath Ward, Executive Director Springdale Water and Sewer Commission P.O. Box 769 Springdale, AR 72765-0769

RE: Springdale Water and Sewer Commission Inspection

AFIN: 72-00003 Permit No.: AR0022063 and ARR00C376 (No Exposure)

Dear Mr. Ward:

On August 19, 2014, Alison West, District 1 Field Inspector, and I performed a routine inspection of the above referenced facility in accordance with the provisions of the Federal Clean Water Act, the Arkansas Water and Air Pollution Control Act, and the regulations promulgated thereunder. A copy of the inspection report is enclosed for your records. The inspections revealed the following:

NPDES Permit AR0022063, Compliance Evaluation Inspection

At the time of the inspection, the facility was in compliance with the requirements of the permit.

NPDES Permit ARR00C376 (No Exposure)

At the time of the inspection, the facility was in compliance with the "no exposure" certification.

If I can be of any assistance, please contact me at holden@adeq.state.ar.us or 479-267-0811 ext. 16.

Sincerely,

Matt Holden

District 1 Field Inspector

Maritant MD

Water Division

	WATER DIVISION INSPECTION REPORT										
	ADLU	AF	IN: 72-00003 P	ERMIT #: AR00220	DATE: 8/19/2014						
Δ	RKANSAS	CC	DUNTY: 72 Wash	ington F	PDS #	#: 079396	MEDIA: WS				
Dep	partment of Environmental Quality	GF	PS LAT: 36.21128	87 LONG: -94.162854 LOCATION: General Area							
	FACILITY INFORMAT	ION		INS	PEC	TION INFO	RMATION				
	ः ringdale Water and Sewer Comm। ताonः	on	•	1020	78 S - Stat						
	10 Silent Grove Road			FACILITY EVALUATION RATING: 5 - Satisfactory		Cor	TION TYPE: mpliance Evaluation				
Sp	ringdale, AR 72762			1 /	20	EXIT TIME: 12:45	PERMIT EFFECTIVE DATE:				
	RESPONSIBLE OFFIC	CIAL	_	0,10,2011			2/29/2004 PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE:				
	ET TITLE ath Ward / Executive Director						3/31/2017				
COMI	PANY:			FAYETTEVILLE S	SHAL	E RELATEI	D: N				
	ringdale Water and Sewer Commi	issi	on	FAYETTEVILLE S	SHAL	E VIOLATION	DNS: N				
	D. Box 769					ION PART	ICIPANTS				
	state, zip: ringdale AR -727650769			NAME/TITLE/PHONE/FAX/EMAIL/E		Field Insp	ector/479-267-0811				
	NE & EXT: / FAX:			Alison West/District 1 Field Inspector/479-267-0811							
479 EMAI	9-751-5751 /			Jennifer Enos/Wastewater Facility Director/479-756-							
EMAI	L:			3657	Drotr	oatmont M	anagar/470-756-2657				
CC	NTACTED DURING INSPECTION:	Ye	S	- Bradley Stewart/Pretreatment Manager/479-756-3657							
	(S=S.	atisfac	AREA EVA	LUATIONS sfactory, N=Not Applicable/Ev	/aluated						
S	PERMIT	S	FLOW MEASUR								
S	RECORDS/REPORTS	S	LABORATORY		S		LITY SITE REVIEW				
S	OPERATION & MAINTENANCE	S		CEIVING WATER	S		NITORING PROGRAM				
S	SAMPLING	S	SLUDGE HAND	LING/DISPOSAL	N	N PRETREATMENT					
**	OTHER:		011111111111111111111111111111111111111								
A 4	the time of the increation the fee	. : 1 : 4 .	SUMMARY C								
At	the time of the inspection, the fac	ility	/ was in compila	nce with the requii	reme	nts of the	permit.				
			GENERAL (
	e Discharge Monitoring Report (D		•	• .							
	screpancy. The values for the mor		y average (mg/L)	and 7-day average	e (mo	g/L) for the	parameter Ammonia				
NIt	rogen were switched on the DMR	•					1				
INS	SPECTOR'S SIGNATURE: Mã	W	tu Holle) Matt Holden	DATE: 08/22/2014						
		/	0 100 -								
SU	PERVISOR'S SIGNATURE:	in R	Jas	on Bolenbaugh			DATE: 8/25/2014				

SECTION A: PERMIT VERIFICATION	
PERMIT SATISFACTORILY ADDRESSES OBSERVATIONS	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. CORRECT NAME AND MAILING ADDRESS OF PERMITTEE:	Øy □n □na □ne
2. NOTIFICATION GIVEN TO EPA/STATE OF NEW DIFFERENT OR INCREASED DISCHARGES:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE
3. NUMBER AND LOCATION OF DISCHARGE POINTS AS DESCRIBED IN PERMIT:	ØY □N □NA □NE
4. ALL DISCHARGES ARE PERMITTED:	Øy □n □na □ne
SECTION B: RECORDKEEPING AND REPORTING EVALUATION	
RECORDS AND REPORTS MAINTAINED AS REQUIRED BY PERMIT	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
ANALYTICAL RESULTS CONSISTENT WITH DATA REPORTED ON DMRS:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
2. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES DATA ADEQUATE AND INCLUDE:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
a. DATES AND TIME(S) OF SAMPLING:	Øy □n □na □ne
b. EXACT LOCATION(S) OF SAMPLING:	Øy □n □na □ne
c. NAME OF INDIVIDUAL PERFORMING SAMPLING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
d. ANALYTICAL METHODS AND TECHNIQUES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
e. RESULTS OF CALIBRATIONS:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
f. RESULTS OF ANALYSES:	☑y □n □na □ne
g. DATES AND TIMES OF ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
h. NAME OF PERSON(S) PERFORMING ANALYSES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. LABORATORY EQUIPMENT CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS ADEQUATE:	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
4. PLANT RECORDS INCLUDE SCHEDULES, DATES OF EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
5. EFFLUENT LOADINGS CALCULATED USING DAILY EFFLUENT FLOW AND DAILY ANALYTICAL DATA:	Øy □n □na □ne
SECTION C: OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE	
TREATMENT FACILITY PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY OPERATED:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE
2. TREATMENT UNITS PROPERLY MAINTAINED:	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
3. STANDBY POWER OR OTHER EQUIVALENT PROVIDED:	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
4. ADEQUATE ALARM SYSTEM FOR POWER OR EQUIPMENT FAILURES AVAILABLE:	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
5. ALL NEEDED TREATMENT UNITS IN SERVICE:	⊠S □M □U □NA □NE
6. ADEQUATE NUMBER OF QUALIFIED OPERATORS PROVIDED:	⊠s □m □u □na □ne
7. SPARE PARTS AND SUPPLIES INVENTORY MAINTAINED:	☑S ☐M ☐U ☐NA ☐NE
8. OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL AVAILABLE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
9. STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES AND SCHEDULES ESTABLISHED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
10. PROCEDURES FOR EMERGENCY TREATMENT CONTROL ESTABLISHED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
11. HAVE BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS OCCURRED AT THE PLANT OR IN THE COLLECTION SYSTEM IN THE LAST YEAR:	⊠y □n □na □ne
12. IF SO, HAS THE REGULATORY AGENCY BEEN NOTIFIED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
13. HAS CORRECTIVE ACTION BEEN TAKEN TO PREVENT ADDITIONAL BYPASSES/OVERFLOWS:	⊠y □n □na □ne
14. HAVE ANY HYDRAULIC OVERLOADS OCCURRED AT THE TREATMENT PLANT:	□y Øn □na □ne
15. IF SO, DID PERMIT VIOLATIONS OCCUR AS A RESULT:	□Y □N ☑NA □NE

SECTION D: SAMPLING	
PERMITTEE SAMPLING MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. SAMPLES TAKEN AT SITE(S) SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	Øy □n □na □ne
2. LOCATIONS ADEQUATE FOR REPRESENTATIVE SAMPLES:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
3. FLOW PROPORTIONED SAMPLES OBTAINED WHEN REQUIRED BY PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES COMPLETED ON PARAMETERS SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5. SAMPLING AND ANALYSES PERFORMED AT FREQUENCY SPECIFIED IN PERMIT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
6. SAMPLE COLLECTION PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	Øy □n □na □ne
a. SAMPLES REFRIGERATED DURING COMPOSITING:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
b. PROPER PRESERVATION TECHNIQUES USED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
c. CONTAINERS AND SAMPLE HOLDING TIMES CONFORM TO 40 CFR 136:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
7. IF MONITORING IS PERFORMED MORE OFTEN THAN REQUIRED ARE RESULTS REPORTED ON THE DMR:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
SECTION E: FLOW MEASUREMENT	
PERMITTEE FLOW MEASUREMENT MEETS PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. PRIMARY FLOW MEASUREMENT DEVICE PROPERLY INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED: TYPE OF DEVICE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
2. FLOW MEASURED AT EACH OUTFALL AS REQUIRED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
3. SECONDARY INSTRUMENTS (TOTALIZERS, RECORDERS, ETC.) PROPERLY OPERATED AND MAINTAINED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4. CALIBRATION FREQUENCY ADEQUATE:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
5. RECORDS MAINTAINED OF CALIBRATION PROCEDURES:	⊠y □n □na □ne
6. CALIBRATION CHECKS DONE TO ASSURE CONTINUED COMPLIANCE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
7. FLOW ENTERING DEVICE WELL DISTRIBUTED ACROSS THE CHANNEL AND FREE OF TURBULENCE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
8. FLOW MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT ADEQUATE TO HANDLE EXPECTED RANGE OF FLOW RATES:	⊠y □n □na □ne
9. HEAD MEASURED AT PROPER LOCATION:	⊠y □n □na □ne
SECTION F: LABORATORY	
PERMITTEE LABORATORY PROCEDURES MEET PERMIT REQUIREMENTS	☑S □M □U □NA □NE
DETAILS:	
1. EPA APPROVED ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES USED (40 CFR 136.3 FOR LIQUIDS, 503.8(B) FOR SLUDGES) :	⊠y □n □na □ne
2. IF ALTERNATIVE ANALYTICAL PROCEDURES ARE USED, PROPER APPROVAL HAS BEEN OBTAINED:	⊠y □n □na □ne
3. SATISFACTORY CALIBRATION AND MAINTENANCE OF INSTRUMENTS AND EQUIPMENT:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
4. QUALITY CONTROL PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	⊠y □n □na □ne
5. DUPLICATE SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
6. SPIKED SAMPLES ARE ANALYZED ≥10% OF THE TIME:	Øy □n □na □ne
7. COMMERCIAL LABORATORY USED:	☑Y □N □NA □NE
	cury 1 Limited
	1 Pinnacle Prkw, Suite B, Twinsburg, OH 49087
	ole III Mercury
8. BIOMONITORING PROCEDURES ADEQUATE:	✓Y □N □NA □NE
a. PROPER ORGANISMS USED:	✓Y □N □NA □NE
b. PROPER DILUTION SERIES FOLLOWED:	✓Y □N □NA □NE
c. PROPER TEST METHODS AND DURATION:	✓Y □N □NA □NE
d. RETESTS AND/OR TRE PERFORMED AS REQUIRED:	✓Y □N □NA □NE

SECTION G: EFFLUENT/RECEIVING WATERS OBSERVATIONS											
	BASED ON VISUAL OBSERVATIONS ONLY MS DM DU DNA DNE										
	VISUAL OBS	ENVATIONS	JINL I				IO LINA LINE				
DETAILS:	011 011551	005405	TURRIDITY	V(0)D) 5 50 4M	FI CATING COLUDO	001.00	OTUED.				
OUTFALL #:	OIL SHEEN	GREASE	TURBIDITY	VISIBLE FOAM	FLOATING SOLIDS	COLOR	OTHER				
001	No	No	No	No	No	Clear					
SECTION I	I: SLUDGE DIS	DOSAL									
	DISPOSAL ME		DEOLIIDEMENI	TC			U □NA □NE				
DETAILS:	JISPUSAL IVIET	EISPERIVIII	REQUIREMEN	13			IU LINA LINE				
	IANIACEMENT ADECLI	ATE TO MAINTAIN EE	ELLIENT OLIALITY:			Де □м	□U □NA □NE				
	IANAGEMENT ADEQU										
	APPLIED SLUDGE, TY			ACRICIII TURAL DUI	DUIC CONTACT SITE)	П2 ПМ	LIU MINA LINE				
3. TOR LAND	AFFLIED SLODGE, TI	TEL OF LAND AFFEIL	D 10. (E.G., 1 OKES1,	, AGRICOLTORAL, FOI	SLIC CONTACT SITE).						
SECTION I	SAMPLING IN	SDECTION DRO	CEDURES								
	RESULTS WITH			<u>-</u> S		ПЅ ПМ П	IU ⊠NA □NE				
DETAILS:	CLOOLIO WIII	IIIVI LIXIVIII IX	LQUINLIVILIVI	<u> </u>	<u>l</u>		IO ENA LINE				
_	OBTAINED THIS INSPI	ECTION:				ПУ	□n ☑na □ne				
	SAMPLE: GRAB:		METHOD: ERECLIE	NCV.		ш,	DIV ENA DIVE				
	PRESERVED:	L COMPOSITE 1	WETHOD TREQUE	INO I .		ПУ	□n ☑na □ne				
	PORTIONED SAMPLE	S OBTAINED:									
	BTAINED FROM FACIL		/ICE:				□N ☑NA □NE				
	EPRESENTATIVE OF	VOLUME AND NATUR	E OF DISCHARGE:				□N ☑NA □NE				
7. SAMPLE S	PLIT WITH PERMITTEI	 E:					□n ☑na □ne				
8. CHAIN-OF-	CUSTODY PROCEDU	RES EMPLOYED:					□N ☑NA □NE				
9. SAMPLES	COLLECTED IN ACCO	RDANCE WITH PERM	IT:				□N ☑NA □NE				
SECTION J	: STORM WATI	ER POLLUTION	PREVENTION	PLAN							
STORM W	ATER MANAG	EMENT MEET	S PERMIT RE	QUIREMENTS	5		U □NA ☑NE				
DETAILS:	Facility has a N	lo Exposure Sto	ormwater Permi	it ARR00C376	1						
	PDATED AS NEEDED:	-				□Y	□N □NA ☑NE				
2. SITE MAP	INCLUDING ALL DISCH	HARGES AND SURFA	CE WATERS:			□Y	□N □NA ☑NE				
3. POLLUTIO	N PREVENTION TEAM	I IDENTIFIED:				□Y	□N □NA ☑NE				
4. POLLUTIO	N PREVENTION TEAM	PROPERLY TRAINED):			□Y	□n □na ☑ne				
5. LIST OF PO	OTENTIAL POLLUTANT	T SOURCES:				□Y	□N □NA ☑NE				
6. LIST OF PO	6. LIST OF POTENTIAL SOURCES AND PAST SPILLS AND LEAKS:										
7. ALL NON-S	STORM WATER DISCH	IARGES ARE AUTHOR	RIZED:			□Y	□n □na ☑ne				
8. LIST OF ST	RUCTURAL BMPS:					□Y	□n □na ☑ne				
9. LIST OF NO	ON-STRUCTURAL BMF	PS:				□Y	□n □na Øne				
10. BMPS PRC	PERLY OPERATED A	ND MAINTAINED:				□Y	□n □na ☑ne				
11. INSPECTIO	ONS CONDUCTED AS	REQUIRED:				□Y	□n □na ☑ne				

	inspection Re	port. Spri ii	<u> </u>		ALCUL				0003, PE	:::::::: #	- ARUU	122003	
			1 LOV	v Cr	ALCOL.	<u> </u>	11 0						
		1			1								
Date:	08/19/20	14	Time:	11:	30								
ما امما ام	ر موامور	4 FC		1.	4E EC								
Head in	Inches:	1.56	F-6	eet:	15.56								
Type &	Type & Size of Primary Flow Measurement Device:												
	rshall Flu		iow iviouo	<u> </u>	TOTIC D	34100	•						
<u> </u>	Onan i ia												
Name 8	Model of	Second	dary Flow	Mea	surem	ent D)evic	e:					
	Flow Meter,					_		•					
Date of	last Calib	ration of	Seconda	ry F	low De	vice:							
Record	Recorded Flow at Date & Time Listed Above: 16.0 (Facility Flow Meter)												
<u> </u>			·										
	ted Flow a						5.56		th				
(Flow is ca	lculated using	g flow charts	s in: <u>ISCO Op</u>	oen Ci	nannel Flo	ow Mea	asurer	<u>ment Hand</u>	book-5**	Editio	<u>n</u>)		
	Rec	orded Va	alue -	- Calculated Value			ıe						
% Error	'=		alculated					X 100					
% Error		16.0	-		15.56	3		X 100					
70 LITOI	_		15.56	3				X 100					
		0.44			I								
% Error	· _	0.44	X 1	00									
		15.56											
% Error	· _	0.0282	X 1	$\cap \cap$									
70 LITOI	_	0.0202	Λ 1	00									
% Error	· =	2.827	%										
Comme	ents:												
	•												

DMR Calculation Check

Reporting Period:	From	2014	03	01	_ To _	2014	03	31	
		Year	Month	Day		Year	Month	Day	

Parameter Checked: Ammonia Nitrogen

	Loading Mass		entration onthly
	Mo. Avg Ibs/day	Mo. Avg mg/l	7-day Avg mg/l
Reported Value:	15.2	0.13	0.24
Calculated Value:	15.187	0.13	0.232
Permit Value:	520	4	6

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain: <u>Values were rounded.</u>

Inspection Report: Springdale Water and Sewer Commission, AFIN: 72-00003, Permit #: AR0022063 DMR Calculation Check

Reporting Period:	From	2014	02	01	То	2014	02	28
		Year	Month	Day		Year	Month	Day

Parameter Checked: CBOD

	Loading Mass		entration onthly
	Mo. Avg Ibs/day	Mo. Avg mg/l	7-day Avg mg/l
Reported Value:	157.9	1.5	1.8
Calculated Value:	157.9	1.5	1.8
Permit Value:	3253	25	38

If calculated value does not equal reported value, explain:

0 ED4

Form Approved
OMB No. 2040-0003
Approval Expires 7-31-85

ΨE	PA															Approval Expires 7-31-85	
		UNIT	ED STATE					ON AGE	NCY								
	NPDES Compliance Inspection Report																
Section A: National Data System Coding																	
1 T	. - - - - - - - -										w Inspector Fac. Type 19 S 20 1						
Remarks A F I N 7 2 - 0 0 0 0 3																	
(Inspection Work Days 67 69	F	Facility E	valuatio N	on Rati	ng	71	BI N	72	QA N	73		74	75]	Reserved	
							Section	B: Fac	cility l	Data							
includ	and Location of Facility Inspected the POTW name and NPDES permit	numb		al users	discha	rging	to POT	W, also	•		y Time 0/08-1	e/Date 9-2014				Permit Effective Date 02/29/2004	
2910	gdale Water and Sewer Commiss Silent Grove Road gdale, AR 72762	ion									Time/l 5/08-1	Date . 9-2014				Permit Expiration Date 03/31/2017	
Jenn	Name(s) of On-Site Representative(s)/Title(s)/Phone and Fax Number(s) Jennifer Enos/Wastewater Facility Director/479-756-3657 Bradley Stewart/Pretreatment Manager/479-756-3657												her Facility Data				
Heat Sprin P.O.	Name, Address of Responsible Official/Title/Phone and Fax Number Heath Ward/Executive Director Springdale Water and Sewer Commission P.O. Box 769 Springdale, AR 72765-0769							Contacted Yes No No									
			(S =				Areas E Iarginal						valuate	d)			
S	Permit	N	Flow N					N			•	Mainte			N	Sampling	
N	Records/Reports	N	Self-M	onitori	ng Pro	gram	ı	N	Slu	dge H	andlin	ıg/Disp	osal		N	Pollution Prevention	
S	Facility Site Review	N	Compl	liance S	chedu	les		N	Pre	treatn	nent				N	Multimedia	
N	Effluent/Receiving Waters	N	Labor					S		rm W						Other:	
A f f	ne time of the inspection, the facil		ction D:				_										
	At the time of the inspection, the facility was in compliance with the conditions of the No Exposure Exclusion for stormwater.																
Matt	e(s) and Signature(s) of Inspector(s) Holden)			A	Agency/Office/Telephone/Fax AR Dept. of Environmental Quality-Fayetteville 479-267-0811, ext. 16; 479-267-0819(fax)								Date 08/22/2014			
Sign	ature of Reviewer						cy/Offic)/NLR /				umber	rs				Date 8/25/2014	
Jasor	Bolenbaugh	7															

NPDES Industrial No-Exp. Storm Water AFIN: 72-00003

Permit #: ARR00C376

No Exposure Exclusion Verification		
Are any of the following materials or activities exposed to precipitation, now or in the foreseeable future? Answering "Yes" to any of these questions indicates the facility is not eligible for the No Exposure Exclusion.		
a. Using, storing, or cleaning industrial machinery or equipment, and areas where residuals from using, storing, or cleaning industrial machinery or equipment remain and are exposed to storm water.	□Y	⊠N
Comments:		
b. Are materials or residuals on the ground or in storm water inlets from spills/leaks.	□Y	ΔN
Comments:		
c. Are materials or products from past industrial activity exposed.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
d. Is material handling equipment exposed (except adequately maintained vehicles).	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
e. Are materials or products during loading/unloading or transporting activities exposed.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
f. Materials or products stored outdoors (except final products intended for outside use [e.g., new cars] where exposure to storm water does not result in the discharge of pollutants).	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
g. Materials contained in open, deteriorated, or leaking storage drums, barrels, tanks, and similar containers.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
h. Materials or products handled/stored on roads or railways owned or maintained by the discharger.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
i. Waste materials exposed (except waste in covered, non-leaking containers [e.g., dumpsters]).	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
j. Application or disposal of process wastewater (unless otherwise permitted).	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
k. Particulate matter or visible deposits of residuals from roof stacks and/or vents not otherwise regulated (i.e., under an air quality control permit) and evident in the storm water outflow.	□Y	ØN
Comments:		
General Comments:		